
CITY of NOVI CITY COU NCI L

Agenda Item F
July 19, 2010

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Payment and Balancing Change Order to Hard Rock Concrete,
Inc., for the 2009 Neighborhood Road Program, in the amount of $44,091.69.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Departmen~ublic Services, Engineering Division Btv

CITY MANAGERAPPROV~

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $44,091.69
AMOUNT BUDGETED $1,100,000
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-865.419

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project, Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. (AEW),
administered the construction contract for the 2009 Neighborhood Road Program project.
AEW has submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment amount
that is due to the construction contractor, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., of Westland, MI.
(Final Pay Estimate No.5, attached).

The road reconstruction work performed by the contractor was completed in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of
$44,091.69 is appropriate. The City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and
found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's July 9,2010 letter, attached).

The original contract was approved at the June 15, 2009 City Council meeting in the
amount of $984,262.41. There were four (4) change orders associated with the project
resulting in a net increase of $93,052.15 to the contract. The first change order was for a
net increase of $173,847.75 to remove Serenity Drive and Vista Lane from the Patching
Program and add those street segments to the Reconstruction Program. This also involved
a change in quantities for the remaining Patching Program items. The second change
order was for a net increase of $5,018.54 in the contract price for additional work items
including: furnish and install new catch basin frames and covers; remove and replace
concrete curb and gutter; and placement of additional aggregate base. The third
change order resulted in a net decrease of $95,] 12.72 to change and balance all
authorized quantities for work items to reflect final quantities placed. Lastly, the fourth
change order resulted in a net increase of $9,298.56 to the contract to balance additional
work items and "crew days" associated with the extra work from Change Order # 1,
above. The total work performed, including approved change orders, results in a final
contract price of $1,077,374.56. The final payment includes a reduction of $7,280 for crew
days exceeding the quantity in the construction contract and will offset inspection costs
by AEW for this project (as described in a separate item to be considered on this agenda).



RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the Final Payment and Balancing Change Order to Hard
Rock Concrete, Inc., for the 2009 Neighborhood Road Program, in the amount of
$44,091.69.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mavor Pro Tem Gatt
Council Member Crawford

I Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt
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July 9, 2010

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

30903 Northwestern !-IiAhwny
P.O. BOl( 3040

FarminRIOI1 HilIj;, M 48333·3040
Tcl: 2~8·B51·9500
FlU": 248·851-2158

\Vww.secrcsl.Wnrdl~.com

Elizabeth M. ICudl~
Direct:; 248-539·2846

blrndll!@Sectl!stwnrdle.com Re: 2009 Neighborhood Road Program
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. - Closillg Documents
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT LAW

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2009
Neighborhood Road Program Project:

• Change Order No.4 and Final Pay Estimate No.5
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers of Lien
• Amended Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

Change Order No.4 and Final Pay Estimate have been approved by the City's
Engineering Division and the closing documents appear to be in order.

The general contractor will provide you with a final waiver of lien when the final
payment is picked-up.

EMK
Enclosure
cc: Clay Pearson, City M age !Enclosure)

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director (w!Enclosure)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w!Enclosure)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w!Enclosure)

C:\NrPortbl\imnnngeIBKUDLA\1453267_I.DOC



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN AND WESTRICK, INC.
51301 Schoenherr Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315

Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Architects 586-726-1234

June 30, 2010

Aaron Staup
Construction Coordinator
City of Novi - Engineering Division
26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 49375

Reference: 2009 Neighborhood Roads Program
City of Novi
AEW No. 0822-0016

Dear Mr. Staup:

Enclosed please find three copies each of Estimate No.5 (Final) and Change Order No.4 (Final
Balancing), as well as a Contractor's Sworn Statement, a Consent of Surety, and waiver of lien
for the above referenced project.

Project summary is as follows:

Original Contract Amount
Change Order #1
Change Order #2
Change Order #3 (balancing - decrease)
Change Order #4 (final balancing)
Finaf Contract Amount:

Estimate #1
Estimate #2
Estimate #3
Estimate #4
Estimate #5 (Current estimate, final)

Crew Days (Shown as "current adjustments"; 92.75 total)

*$0.02 discrepency due to rounding on Change Order #3.

$984,262.41
+ $173,847.75
+ $5,018.54
- $95,112.72
+ $9,298.56
$1,077,314.54

$183,318,07
$395,951.88
$380,489.53
$21,523.39
$44,091.69

$1,025,374.56
$51,940.00

$1,077,314.56*

Fax 586-726-8780 Engineering Strong Communities www.aewinc.com



June 3D, 2010
Page 2

The 92.75 crew days on the project include 45 crew days originally bid and 22 crew days
included in Change Order #1. Change order #4 granted 12.75 additional crew days to Hard
Rock for additional patching areas added to the project beyond that originally scoped. Thirteen
(13) crew days were charged to Hard Rock for progress/insufficient crew days bid.

We recommend issuing final payment for the Net Earnings this Period (See Page 2) in the
amount of $44,091.69 to Hard Rock Concrete, Inc., 38146 Abruzzi Drive, Westland, Michigan
48185.

Please sign all copies of Change Order NO.4 and return one copy of each to our office and
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.

Please contact our office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

f//lv>1bAI7 .
'-{J:'::CY E(jh1lfey, PE\fUUj~-"

cc: Brian Coburn, PE Novi Senior Civil Engineer
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.

0:1082210822-0016ILettersIEst#4.Final.Novi.docx



Construction Pay Estimate Report

Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.
6/23/20102:35 PM

FieldManager 4.5a

Contract: .0822~0016. 2009 Neighborhood Road Program
------------

Estimate Estimate Entered Estimate Managing
No. Date By Type Office

5 6/23/2010 Carrie L Freeland Final AEW

All Contract Construction Prime Contractor
Work Completed Started Date Hard Rock Concrete Inc.

6/22/2010 38146 Abruzzi Drive

Comments

-_.-

Item Usage Summary
Project: 0822·0016 Rec, 2009 Neighborhood Road Program consisting ofthe reconstruct

Category: 0000,

$147.402.0073.70000 0000135 0135

Prop. Project Item Mod.

Item Code Ln. Line No. Type No. Quantity Item Price Dollar Amount

2087021 0380 0235 SA 002 66.200 30.38 $2,011.16

8507042 0150 0150 00 000 12.750 560.00 $7,140.00

8167011

Unit

Cyd

Wday

Item Description

Observation of Malerial and
Work to be Performed (Crew
Days)

_ Topsoil Surface, Furnish, 3 inch Syd
and Sodding

_ Aggregale Base, Modified

Subtotal for Category 0000: $9,298.56

Subtotal for Project 0822·0016 Rec: $9,298.56

Total Estimated Item Payment: _--'.$-,--,,9.::.:.:298.56

Time Charges

Site Site Description Site Method Days Charged Liq. Damages

00 SITE NUMBERS SHOULD BE CODED 00 Completion Date

Total Llquidated'Damages:

$0

$0

PreNoucher Summary

Project Voucher No. Item Payment
Stockpile

Adjustment Dollar Amount

0822·0016 Pat. 2009 Neighborhood Road Program 0005
consisting of patching of Sa

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0822·0016 Ree, 2009 Neighborhood Road Program 0005
consisting of the reconstruct

$9,298.56 $0.00 $9,298.56

Voucher Total: $9,298.56

Contract 10: .0822·0016 Estimate: 5 Page 1 of 2



Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick. Inc.

Construction Pay Estimate Report

6/23/20102:35 PM

FleldManager 4.5a

Summary

Current Voucher Total:

-Current Retalnage:

-Current Liquidated Damages:

-Current Adjustments:

$9,298,56

($49,213.13)

$0.00

$14,420.00

Earnings to date:

~ Retainage to date:

- liquidated Damages to date:

~ Adjustments to data:

$1.077.314.56

$0.00

$0.00

$51,940.00

Total Estimated Payment: $44,091.69 Nat Earnings to date:

~ Payments to date:

$1,025,374.56

$961,282.87

Net Earnings this period: $44,091.6!)

Estimate Certification

(Date)

{JJ130/2010
f (Da(e)

I certify the items included on this report constitute my estimate of work completed and due the contractor
as of June 22, 2010•

•

Contract 10: .0822-0016 Estimate: 5 Page 2 of2



Contract Modification

Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.

Contract: .0822·0016, 2009 Neighborhood Road Program

6/23/20102:30 PM

FieldManagar 4.5a

Cont. Mod. Revision Cont. Mod. Electronic Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
Number Number Date File Created

4 6/23/2010 No $9,298.56 $984,262.41

Route Managing Office District
AEW 07728

Contract Location
2009 Neighborhood Roads Program

Short Description
Balancing quantities rectified June 22,2010.

Description of Changes
The Contract Is modified to change authorized quantities for completed items to final quantities placed.

Item Description

Increases I Decreases
Item Prop. Proj.
Code Line Line Project Catg. Item Type

Quantity
Change Unit Unit Price Dollar Value

_ Topsoil Surface,
Furnish. 3 Inch and
Sodding

8167011 0135 0135 0822·0016 Ree 0000 Original 73.700 Syd 2.00000 $147.40

_ Observal1on of 8507042 0150 0150 0822·0016 Rec 0000 Original
Material and Work to
be Performed (Crew
Days)

_Aggregate Base, 2087021 0380 0235 0822·0016 Rec 0000 Extra
Modified

12.750 Wday

66.200Cyd

560.00000

30.38000

$7,140.00

$2,011.16

Total Dollar Value: __$9,2~8.5~

Project/Catg

Project I Category Summary

Project/Category
Description

Federal
Number Project Status

Finance
System

Control
Section Dollar Value

1822·0016 Rei

0000

2009 Neighborhood Road
Program consisting of the
reconstruct

Exempt Federal Project STUL

Total:

$9,298.56

_--,$:.::.!9,298.56

Contract: .0822-0016 Cont. Mod.: 4

Total Net Change Amount: $9,298.56

Page 1 of 2



Anderson. Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.

Contract Modification

6/23120102:30 PM

FlaldManagar 4.5a

If authorized, the contractor agrees to do the work outlined above under the direction of the Engineer, and to accept as
payment In full the basis of payment as Indicated. Prime Contractor, you are authorized and ,instructed as the
contractor to do the work described herein in accordance with the terms of your contract.

~IQ
(0 ta)

(Date)

7/1 ltDI ,

(Date)(Signature)

CITY OF NOVI

~U.·'·-

Contract: .0822-0016 Cant. Mod.: 4 Page 2of2
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.CONit{AcrORS$WORNSTATEMENT

. ~. ;~ '.

. Page 1 of3



Sighed this d)M. .. daYOf.-">v~ltJ",,... ..:'::'/':fVjf-'·• ..__~ , 20JJL

Name: l-tkrlb '}:2ocJt::CPYtbf6c-tf./ Ita·;
(indllilduiil/corporation/partnership)

Page 2 of 3



SCHEDULE B.. CONTRACTOR$ SWORN STATEMENT

'"

.' '

$0.00

-$1,025,374.56 '

Balance Due

0.0°";'

0.0%

':#OIV/QI

, TD~al Baian~e Oue:
,.._---'-c,.;.,...o....:;.;..--

$981,282.87

. " .

LesS: Tqlal Retaln~ge;'
....,;..;.....;..----:;~;,.

Work Completed to Dale:
---"'-+-':''':'':---''--

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Less: Amountof this Request: -:$;..:4~4,O:.;;·'~:.:.1.:.:.69;;.;..

$562.45

$376,504.06

$562.45

RECApITULATION

Page 30f3

$51,940,00

S3,009.t}2

$1,0,77,314.54

>\.; :.".' - ,: <: '.
Plu~:~was 19 COn1ra~t:

-.;...;...,;;..;.;..:.,;.;.;.;~



CONSENT OF
SURETY COMPANY
TO ,ll'INALPAYMENT
ArADOCUMENTG707

PRO,TEeT: 2009 Neighborhood Road Program
(nmnc,adJress)

O\\lner
ArchiWct
Contractor
Surety
Orher 10059743

TO: (Owlter)

City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd
Novi, MI 48375-3024

CONTRACTOR:
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, MI 48185

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT FOR: Contract Bond

CONTRACT nATE:

,OWNER,

I~~ac~~rda~~~~~~til·1h~;;r;;vi~Jons-of~e;:co~itraGt~~~~~ntJi~--O~vJ~eJ·andthe-.Conirac·tol'as. Indicated· abQv~;·tl;~--~'
The Guarantee Company of North America USA
25800 Northwestern Hwy, Suite 720
Southfield, Michigan 48075 ,SIYR.ETYCOMPAN:Y

on bdl1d of rhcrdnscri·name and:adc1rcss OfC(l\llraClllr)
Hard Rock Concrete, Inc.
38146 Abruzzi Drive
Westland, Michigan 48185

h~reby:appn:iVes.orthe fihat'P~Yh1eilFto the;Contractor"aiid:agrccs. thatfiJialpliyJuen(to.lhe e:':oiltractorslra'llnot
relieve the,Surel}t:Compall},6hmy oHts.obligatit:ms to {lltrdllscitl1rime ·and lid(hc~~ 'of Owner)
City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Rd
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

U~Sbt fOfth·il:lthC.said Sun::lyCdmpany:'sbohd.

lNWffNESS WHEJtpQp~.

the SuretyCOir1'pany'ha'sh~teUjltd;setits'hand this 28th June, 2010

SilTeryCompany
The Guarantee~.e(jmpanyof North America

--US"A---_·--- ..~/. ~

)
...- ._~

. - ~ ::..")
Signature 0 u rizcd r{c!)I.'es·eritativ:e

>JOTl~: ·n.is forl;t:f~:;i)b¢u~~4ai\a6q·inpal1io'ljJQa\.nriCl1(toAiAbObUMENT(l7(;6,·GOl(hitA.·cToR's·~FJ11[lAvrr·OF:pAy·MhNt OF
Dfrrffi ANncLXlIl,'!S,burrciit cdi liun

AIAiiocUMF,NTt1707'C(jNS!fJlil:0Ii SURt'rY:(;mHpAI+y'to F,NALPM;M ENT·APR1L..1976iibjtJ6N~AfA~' '---~d~t-· ._'
PAGE
~~ I!l70'TIIR AMf2RICi\N· fNSTITUtE OF ARCHITECTS.:-1735 NEW YORK, AYF, .. NW. WAS1HNGT()N; i),C',200m;



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESl<~NTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERlCA USA, a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the Stale of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, dOte'S hereby constitute and appoint

T.J. Griffin, SusanL. Belloli, liViliiamA. Pirret, Jahn L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon,
Terence J. Griffin

Griffin, Smalley & Wilkerson, Inc.

its true and lawful attomey(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalfas surely, any and all bonds and undcrtaldngs, contracts of indemnity
and other writipgs obligato!)' in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or penn.itted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such iru;trument(s) in pursuance of Illese presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been dilly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal
office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by autl'lOrity of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-laws
adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31" day of December,
Z003. The 'President, or any Vice President, acting .with any Secretary or Assistant Secrctary, shall have power and authority:

1. To appoint Attomey(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them \0 execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds
and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligato!)' III the nature thereof; and

2. To re:voke, at any time, any such Al1omey-in-facl and revoke the aulhority given

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed Dy facsimile pursuant 10 resolution of the Board of Directors of tbe Compilny adopted at a meeting duly
called and beld on the 31" day ofDecemberZ003, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signatluc of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification
thereofauthorizing the execution and delivery ofany bond,undel1aki.ng, contracts ofinderimity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. and such
signature and seal when so used shall bave the same force and effect as though manually affixed. '

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Stephen Dullard, Vice President
STATEOF MICHIGAN
COWlty of Oakland

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTII AMERICA USA has
caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to waffixed by its authorized officer, this
21 sl day ofApri~ 2006.

On thisZlst day of April, 2006 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument. to me personally known. and being by me duly
sworn, said that he is the herein described and authorized officer ofTbe Guarantee Company ofNol1h America USA; that the seal affixed to said iru;l1wm:nt
is the Corpornte Seal ofsaid Company; that the Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affIXed by order of the Board ofDirectors of said Company.

Cynthia A Takai
Notary Public, State of Mlchfgan IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee

County of Oakland Company ofNorth America USA offices the day and year above written.
My Commission Expfres February 27, 2012

Acting in Oakfand County 7~ {}. -r~

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certifY that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy ofa Power of Attorney executed by TilE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thcteunto set my haud and attached the seal ofsaid Company this~ar 20 /0

Randall Musselman, Secretary



2009 Neighborhood Road Program

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

Page 32

.KNOW ALL MEN' BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Hard Rock CQn<: ["eta Inc

hercinafiercalled the "Principal", and Tne CUilrantee Company of North America USA

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and finnly bound unto

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Hereinafter called the "OWNER," as Obligee, for the just and fuJI sum of Qne Million Seventy Seven

.Thollsand Three Hundred Fourteen lind 54/100- _._.- _.-- ---;.::Dollars ($1,077,314.54 )
for the paymcni wbereof, wefland trUly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, execUtors,
administracors, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, fimily by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Contract by the OWNER daled the _._
___day o.f • for the construclion of

200~NcighborhoodRoed Program

AND WHEREAS, IhisContratl was awarded upon the express conditioll that the
Principal would furnish a _ ( ) year Maiiltenani::c Bond from the date of formalaceeptance by the
City Council to repllir or replace any deficiencies in labor or Material;

AND WHEREAS, thePrindpal warrants the workmllnship and all materials used intne
construction inslalJali~n,. and completion Qf said project to be of good quality and constructed and
completed ina workmanlike manner in accordance with the standllTds, speciiicolion$ I.Ind requirements of
the said job;

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of Ihi8 obligation is such that if the above Principal
shalJ n:pJace such defeotive .material llnd shall ~~pDir <J~! defec~ due to defective workmanship andl9r
matetialsthat s~all o(:Cur on· ot before. Q.WL ( 1 ) year(s).of final l\CCeptaoofl by OWNER througb
resolution of the City Council. then this obligation shall be 'Void, othetwise 10 be and remam in full force,
effect and virtue.

[fthe Principal does m>C correct defects reported in writing by the OWNER to '~e Principal and Surety by
repairortcpJace!llllnl as directed by thl;l OWNER, within the time required, whIch shnllnOlbe less than
seven (7) day.s from service of che notice, the OWNER shall have the right t~ perfOm! o~~ecurelhe

performance Of the corrections, with all COSI.$ and expenses in doing so, inclUding an administrative fee
equel to twenty.five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to and to be received from the Principal or
Surety,

Emergc!1cy repairs that are necessary io protect life and property may be undertaken by the OWNER
immediately and wif.fjou.t advance nOlice to thePrinciplll and Su.rety, with the t:ost and expense of .the
repair, pius the adininj~tralive fec; to be charged 10 and received from the Principal and Sucety, L«

CITY OF NOVI
R",,414/08

May21,2m



~Oo'9 NeIghborhood" Road Pf\~gram Page 33

Aily repairs lhe OWNER may perform as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees. agents,
or independent CONTRACTORS, .The OWNER. sll'll! not b~requjred 10 'Utitizecompetilive bidding
unles$ dlherwise required by applicable law, with labor c·o~tand expense (;I:uirges when OWNER
employees are utilized to be bnsed on the bourly cost 10 the OWNER of the ernployee(s) perfonning tne
repair,

It is further condition of this Bond lhat the· Principal and Surery shaJlfuUy indemnify, defend, and hold
the OWNER, tts agents and other working on the OWNER'S behalf. hnnnJess from all claims for
dllm~ges or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materiars, the
correct ion of which are covered and guaranteed by this· Bond, i 11 cIud ing cia ims aris ing under the wQrk~ r's
CO£llpetiSaliori laws o(the State offyfichigan.

Signed and Sealed this_---'6 ....;dBy of......><.;Ju~I."'-v _------'-2{)1!L.

[n the Presence of:
~ard Rock Gooorete Inc
(fill"'" Ifame 01cOlts/ruction CONtRA .

~ .

Prindpal ..

ifrJcC{)GJCItt.1ALD(, V,p.

-~~-~------------

IO()59)43

Address ofSurely

Sout~lfield, N[ 48075

Bond NI),

~ CITY OF NOV!
~ Rev4W08
M...-"

City Zip Code

Mny 21. 2009



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA
Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY TIlESI': PRESENTS: Thill nu: GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporJtion organil-ed and existing
under lhe Jaws of the Slate orMichigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

T. J. Griffin, Susan L. Belloli, William A. Pirret, John L. Budde, Steven K. Brandon,
Terence J. Griffin

Griffin, Smalley & Wilkerson, Inc.

its true and lawful attomey(s)~in-£1ct to execute, seal and deliver for and 011 its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity
and other wri~ip.gs obligatory in the nature Ihereof, which are or may be allowed, required or pennitted by law. stalule, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrumeut(s) in pursuance ofthese presents, shall be as binding upon TilE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA
USA as fully and amply, to al1 intents and purposes, as ifthe same bad been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at t1le principal
office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws
adopted by the Board qf Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31 1t day of Decembcr,
2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

I. To appoint Attorney{s)-in*fact, and to aUlhorize I:hem to execute on behalf of the Company, and attacb the Seal of tbe Company thereto, bonds
and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and

2, To revoke, ataoy time, any such AUomey~jn-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power ofAttorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly
caDed and held on the 311:1 day of~ember2003, ofwhich the fonowing is a tme eltcerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature ofany authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification
thcroofauthorizing the execution and delivery ofany bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other wrilings obligatoty in tbe nature thereof, and such'
signature and seal when so usoo shall have lhe same force and effect as though manually affu.oo.

TilE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTII AMERICA USA

Stephen Dullard, Vice President
STATEOFMICIIIGAN
County ofOakland

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has
causoo this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this
21 st day ofApril, 2006.

On this 21st day of April, 2006 before me came the individual wbo executed the pm::eding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly
sworn, said that he is the herein described and aulhorized officer oCThe Guarantcc Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument
is the Corporate Seal ofsaid Company; that the Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Cynthia A. Takal
Notary Public, State ofMichigan IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee

County of Oakland Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.
My Commission Expires February 27, 2012 ~

Acting In Oakland County CY~ (). -,-~

I, Randall Musselman, SecretaI)' ofTlJE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a
true and correct copy ofa Power ofAttorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in fun force and
effect. ~ //'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunln set my band and attached the S~I ofsaid Compaoy this G daF 20 /0

RandaIlI\'filsseiman, S('cretalT
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with H_A_R~D~R_O_C_K_C_O_N_C_R_ET_E_,_IN_C_,__~ to provide

____C_O_N_C_R_E_TE for the improvement of the property described as

NOVI 2009 NEIGBORHOOD ROADS PROGRAM

_________BO_N_D_#_1_0_05_9_74_3 ~ having been

fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and released,

Md!b t'~ ;rJnuerf/=S
Printe Name of Lien Claim nt)

Signed on: _(p------'--h_L_~--I'-/-/-O_- Address: ¥oSa)~~ M.
fJ~ .II, '/.f170

Telephone: (13~) $1/'(''' LJY-f'7
;;i

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.



SUE
I

/

734~425-7J(lS



My/our contract with _.,...,.._,H_A_ti_O_Fl_O_."CK_'.,.,.C_O_N_C_R~·r;r.;...-~_,r,_l\IC_.__~_~to provide.. .'

--'.' FRAMESSIORGH,ATeS', ':..." for the Improvement of the pr6p~tiyde!>cribedal;.
:J'

P.02

TOTRL P.02

231 536 4477

.•. +' ,"

EIIW CREDIT DEPT

... ~ "

DoNor SiGN Bt..ANK(lR INCONIPLETE FORl\IIS. RETAIN Acopv.
': ': ': '-"'.: . ;';" - - - - ' . '. '- . .

JUL-02-2010 16:47
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